as of the closing date. Accordingly, based on the knowledge
at that date, the entire Commercial Properties Development
segment as well as Projektentwicklung Himmelgeister Straße
in Düsseldorf i GmbH, which was previously allocated to
the Residential Properties Development segment, were dis-
continued. As a result of an approval to be granted by the
co-shareholder of the three Berlin-based companies pursu-
ant to the Articles of Association, which ultimately, however,
was not granted, three commercial properties development
projects remain part of gateway’s portfolio and are planned
to be sold after completion.

In contrast, in the previous half-year, these three project
companies were still allocated to the discontinued operation
because it had to be assumed as of that date that the share-
holders would grant their approval and a loss of control had
occurred following the dismissal of the managing directors.

To enhance comparability between the reporting period and
the prior-year period, the adjustments are explained in the
following statements.

—
assets

in € thousand
06/30/2021

as reported Adjustment
06/30/2021

adjusted

Non-current assets
Intangible assets and
goodwill 16,144 0 16,144
Property, plant and
equipment 859 0 859
Investment properties 201,035 0 201,035
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 28 0 28
Other non-current financial
assets 69,054 –63,294 5,759
Other non-current
non-financial assets 2,492 0 2,492
Deferred tax assets 7,355 1,168 8,523

296,967 –62,127 234,840
Current assets
Inventories 526,261 149,912 676,173
Trade receivables 1,693 –26 1,667
Income tax receivables 3,503 0 3,502
Other financial assets 195,164 –5,016 190,149
Other non-financial assets 63,013 344 63,358
Cash and cash equivalents 28,175 1,457 29,632
Non-current assets held
for sale 38,400 0 38,400

856,209 146,672 1,002,881

1,153,176 84,546 1,237,722

interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

ga
te

w
ay

 r
ea

l
es

ta
te

 a
g

ha
lf

-y
ea

r
fin

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
as

 o
f

ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

2

23

The decline of non-current and current assets mainly results
from the elimination of the still existing loan receivables (in-
cluding interest) in the amount of €63.3 million, due from the
three project companies following the inclusion in the scope
of consolidation.

In terms of current assets, inventories rise considerably due
to ongoing project developments in the amount of €149.9
million.

—
equity and liabilities

in € thousand
06/30/2021

as reported Adjustment
06/30/2021

adjusted

Equity
Subscribed capital 186,764 0 186,764
Reserves –389,131 0 –389,131
Retained earnings 595,134 –29,881 565,253
Non-controlling interests 2,545 –127 2,418

395,312 –30,008 365,304
Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial
liabilities 413,452 0 413,452
Deferred tax liabilities 35,332 1,078 36,410
Other non-current financial
liabilities 1,346 –18 1,328

450,130 1,060 451,190
Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities 104,699 90,207 194,906
Income tax liabilities 4,229 152 4,381
Trade payables 191,131 3,008 194,138
Other financial liabilities 7,180 20,142 27,322
Other non-financial
liabilities 495 –14 481

307,734 113,494 421,228

1,153,176 84,546 1,237,722

In line with inventories, current financial liabilities and trade
payables also increase by €90.2 million and €3 million, re-
spectively.

Other financial liabilities primarily increase due to the recog-
nized contractual penalty of €16.0 million as well as the pre-
sentation of the purchase price receivables already received
as advance payments in the amount of €4.1 million.

interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

ga
te

w
ay

 r
ea

l
es

ta
te

 a
g

ha
lf

-y
ea

r
fin

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
as

 o
f

ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

2

24

—
01/01–

06/30/2021
as reported

01/01–
06/30/2021

Adjustment

01/01–
06/30/2021

adjusted

in € thousand
Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Revenue 4,625 10,252 14,877 –1 1 0 4,624 10,253 14,877
Changes in inventories of
finished goods and work in
progress 16,535 10,597 27,132 11,246 –3,773 7,473 27,781 6,824 34,605
Other operating income 667 42,443 43,110 –2 –14,077 –14,079 665 28,366 29,031
Gross profit 21,827 63,292 85,119 11,243 –17,849 –6,606 33,070 45,443 78,513

Raw materials and
consumables used –8,957 –15,125 –24,082 –7,889 2,562 –5,327 –16,846 –12,563 –29,409
Employee benefits expense –2,239 –1,677 –3,916 0 0 0 –2,239 –1,677 –3,916
Fair value changes in
investment properties and
valuation of properties held as
inventory and in non-current
assets held for sale –1,353 0 –1,353 0 0 0 –1,353 0 –1,353
Depreciation and amortization
expense –656 –34 –690 0 0 0 –656 –34 –690
Other operating expenses –2,870 –719 –3,589 –16,072 40 –16,032 –18,942 –679 –19,621
Operating profit 5,752 45,737 51,489 –12,718 –15,247 –27,965 –6,966 30,490 23,524

Finance income 3,440 –87 3,353 –198 –18 –216 3,242 –105 3,137
Finance costs –12,138 –4,755 –16,893 –2,810 1,242 –1,568 –14,948 –3,513 –18,461
Net finance costs –8,698 –4,842 –13,540 –3,008 1,224 –1,784 –11,706 –3,618 –15,324

Profit before tax –2,946 40,895 37,949 –15,726 –14,023 –29,749 –18,672 26,872 8,200
Income tax expense 36 –518 –482 –421 424 3 –385 –94 –479

Profit/loss for the period –2,910 40,377 37,467 –16,147 –13,599 –29,746 –19,057 26,778 7,721
Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive
income/loss for the period –2,910 40,377 37,467 –16,147 –13,599 –29,746 –19,057 26,778 7,721
Attributable to equity holders
of the parent company –2,772 40,495 37,723 –16,274 –13,606 –29,880 –19,046 26,889 7,843
Attributable to non-controlling
interests –138 –118 –256 127 7 134 –11 –111 –122

Earnings per share in € (basic) –0.02 0.22 0.20 –0.08 –0.08 –0.16 –0.10 0.14 0.04
Earnings per share in €
(diluted) –0.02 0.22 0.20 –0.08 –0.08 –0.16 –0.10 0.14 0.04

The disposal of the entire Commercial Properties Develop-
ment segment, as presented in the previous half-year financial
report, led to a result from deconsolidation in the amount of
€42.2 million. This figure also included the result from decon-
solidation of the three commercial property developments
in Berlin. Since these companies remain in the scope of con-
solidation, the result from deconsolidation reported in other
income of the discontinued operation was reduced by €14.1
million due to the resulting adjustments.

In addition, contractual penalties were incurred in the amount
of €16.0 million that were reported as other operating ex-
penses of the continuing operation.

Moreover, current earnings of the three now fully consolidat-
ed subsidiaries are included in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and overall result in an increase of
changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress
by €7.5 million and of the costs for raw materials and consum-
ables used by €5.3 million. This also resulted in an increase in
net finance costs by €1.8 million.

interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

ga
te

w
ay

 r
ea

l
es

ta
te

 a
g

ha
lf

-y
ea

r
fin

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
as

 o
f

ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

2

25

—
04/01–

06/30/2021
as reported

04/01–
06/30/2021

Adjustment

04/01–
06/30/2021

adjusted

in € thousand
Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Revenue 2,296 0 2,296 0 0 0 2,296 0 2,296
Changes in inventories of
finished goods and work in
progress 12,433 0 12,433 6,778 0 6,778 19,211 0 19,211
Other operating income 543 0 543 0 0 0 543 0 543
Gross profit 15,272 0 15,272 6,778 0 6,778 22,050 0 22,050

Raw materials and
consumables used –7,407 0 –7,407 –5,179 0 –5,179 –12,586 0 –12,586
Employee benefits expense –1,317 0 –1,317 0 0 0 –1,317 0 –1,317
Fair value changes in
investment properties and
valuation of properties held as
inventory and in non-current
assets held for sale 208 0 208 0 0 0 208 0 208
Depreciation and amortization
expense –95 0 –95 0 0 0 –95 0 –95
Other operating expenses –1,369 0 –1,369 –34 0 –34 –1,403 0 –1,403
Operating profit 5,292 0 5,292 1,565 0 1,565 6,857 0 6,857

Finance income 2,605 0 2,605 –216 0 –216 2,389 0 2,389
Finance costs –7,766 0 –7,766 –1,341 0 –1,341 –9,107 0 –9,107
Net finance costs –5,161 0 –5,161 –1,557 0 –1,557 –6,718 0 –6,718

Profit before tax 131 0 131 8 0 8 139 0 139
Income tax expense 32 0 32 0 0 0 32 0 32

Profit/loss for the period 163 0 163 8 0 8 171 0 171
Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive in-
come/loss for the period 163 0 163 8 0 8 171 0 171
Attributable to equity holders
of the parent company 136 0 136 38 0 38 174 0 174
Attributable to non-controlling
interests 27 0 27 –30 0 –30 –3 0 –3

Earnings per share in € (basic) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Earnings per share in €
(diluted) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

ga
te

w
ay

 r
ea

l
es

ta
te

 a
g

ha
lf

-y
ea

r
fin

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
as

 o
f

ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

2

26

—

in € thousand

01/01–
06/30/2021

as reported

01/01–
06/30/2021

Adjustment

01/01–
06/30/2021

adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Total comprehensive income/loss for the period 37,467 –29,747 7,720
Adjustments for:

Amortization of intangible assets 49 0 49
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 641 0 641
Changes in fair value of investment properties and valuation of properties held as inventory 1,234 0 1,234
Changes in fair value of non-current assets held for sale (properties) 119 0 119
Distributions received from investments accounted for using the equity method 1,120 0 1,120
Impairment on trade receivables –102 0 –102
Other non-cash expenses/income –464 9,000 8,536
Tax expenses 482 –3 479
Profit or loss from the sale of property, plant and equipment –3 0 –3
Profit or loss from the sale of fully-consolidated subsidiaries –42,107 14,153 –27,954
Net finance costs 13,540 1,784 15,324
Profit or loss from investments accounted for using the equity method 0 0 0
Other finance income/costs, net 0 0 0

Changes in:
Inventories –24,030 –7,472 –31,502
Trade receivables and other receivables –2,865 –30 –2,895
Other financial assets –2,813 1,583 –1,230
Non-financial assets –10,093 101 –9,992
Trade payables and other payables 4,450 327 4,777
Non-financial liabilities 1,949 –1,036 913
Other provisions as well as assets and provisions for employee benefits –12 0 –12
Changes in other financial liabilities –5,204 11,131 5,927
Assets and liabilities held for sale 4,250 0 4,250

Interest paid –8,367 –3,748 –12,115
Income taxes received 117 0 117
Income taxes paid –933 0 –933
Cash flows from operating activities –31,575 –3,975 –35,532

interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

ga
te

w
ay

 r
ea

l
es

ta
te

 a
g

ha
lf

-y
ea

r
fin

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
as

 o
f

ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

2

27

—

in € thousand

01/01–
06/30/2021

as reported

01/01–
06/30/2021

Adjustment

01/01–
06/30/2021

adjusted

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for investments in investment properties –175 0 –175
Purchase of intangible assets –144 0 –144
Purchase of property, plant and equipment –110 –43 –153
Payments for additions to consolidation group less cash and cash equivalents acquired 2,487 0 2,487
Sale of consolidated companies less cash and cash equivalents transferred 39,868 1,625 41,493
Cash outflows for investments in properties held for sale (IFRS 5) –119 0 –119
Interest received 0 0 0
Cash inflows from the sale of other financial assets 0 0 0
Purchase of other financial assets 0 0 0
Cash flows from investing activities 41,807 1,582 43,389
Cash flows from financing activities
Cash inflows from new (financial) loans 12,406 3,832 16,238
Payments for lease liabilities –256 0 –256
Other equity-related measures 0 0 0
Repayments of loans –44,756 0 –44,756
Transaction costs for loans and borrowings 0 0 0
Dividends paid to shareholders of the parent company 0 0 0
Fees for financial liabilities not utilized 0 0 0
Cash flows from financing activities –32,606 3,832 –28,774
Net change in cash and cash equivalents –22,374 1,457 –20,917
Cash and cash equivalents as of 01/01 50,549 0 50,549

Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the period 28,175 1,457 29,632

interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

ga
te

w
ay

 r
ea

l
es

ta
te

 a
g

ha
lf

-y
ea

r
fin

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
as

 o
f

ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

2

28

3. additional disclosures
	 concerning financial
	 instruments
3.1 	principles of financial risk
	 management

The Group’s risk management is managed by a central Finance
Department on the basis of guidelines approved by the man-
agement. This Finance Department identifies, assesses and
manages financial risks in close cooperation with the Group’s
operating companies. The management issues written guide-
lines for overall risk management and for certain areas such